

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/3/2023 10:30 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102445-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY;
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, CITY OF SEATTLE, CITY OF
TACOMA, PIERCE COUNTY, CITY OF BELLEVUE, KING
COUNTY; and WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Ronald L. Lavigne
Senior Counsel
WSBA #18550
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6751
OID #91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Regulation of Municipal Stormwater Discharges 3

 1. Municipal stormwater is difficult to manage 3

 2. The Clean Water Act treats municipal stormwater differently from other discharges 6

 B. Washington’s Municipal Stormwater Permits..... 11

 1. The heart of the Permits is Condition S5—
 The Stormwater Management Program 11

 2. Condition S4 addresses a narrow set of
 circumstances 13

 C. The Board Affirmed, and Partially Revised,
 Condition S4 in 2008 15

 D. The Board’s 2019 Decision Rejecting
 Soundkeeper’s Renewed Challenge To Condition
 S4 19

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 21

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Conclusion That the
 Permits Require Compliance with State and
 Federal Law Does Not Conflict with Any
 Published Decisions..... 21

B. The Permits Do Not Authorize Discharges That Cause or Contribute To Violations of Water Quality Standards.....	24
C. Soundkeeper Waived the Argument That the Permits Are Self Regulating by Not Raising It Below and the Argument Is Without Merit in Any Event	27
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (1993).....	7
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Env't Def. Ctr. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , No. 84492-0-I (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 5, 2023).....	5, 21, 24, 26
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB Nos. 07-021–023, -026–030, -037 (April 2, 2008)	8, 10, 16–18
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB Nos. 07-021–023, -026–030, -037 (Aug. 7, 2008)	5, 15, 18, 19
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB Nos. 07-022, -023 (Feb. 2, 2009)	11
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn. App. 783, 9 P.3d 892 (2000).....	22
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 346, 386 P.3d 1064 (2016).....	9
<i>Wash. Dairy Fed'n v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 18 Wn. App. 2d 259, 490 P.3d 290 (2021).....	22, 23, 24

Statutes

RCW 90.48.010.....	8
RCW 90.48.080.....	7
RCW 90.48.160.....	17
RCW 90.48.260.....	6
RCW 90.48.520.....	17
RCW 90.54.020.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311	10
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	7, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(3)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)	8, 10

Regulations

WAC 173-201A	7
WAC 173-201A-510.....	19
WAC 173-201A-510(3)(b).....	14, 26
WAC 173-226-070.....	17

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(3)	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(8)	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(d)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(d)(2)(iv)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(a)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(b)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.44	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(3)	8

Rules

RAP 18.17	30
RAP 2.5(a)	27
